# WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

**REGULAR SESSION, 1974** 

# ENROLLED

## SENATE BILL NO. 483

(By Mr. Mouland & Mana Daris )

1670

1

L J

PASSED March 9 1974

In Effect nisity days from Passage

FILED IN THE OFFICE EDGAR F. HEISKELL III SECRETARY OF STATE THIS DATE 310174

### ENROLLED

## Senate Bill No. 483

(By Mr. Moreland and Mr. Davis)

[Passed March 9, 1974; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to amend and reenact section nine-a, article eleven, chapter eighteen of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, relating to the coal research bureau; investigations and research concerning uses of coal; mine safety and development of the mineral industry.

#### Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That section nine-a, article eleven, chapter eighteen of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, be amended and reenacted to read as follows:

#### ARTICLE 11. WEST VIRGINIA UNIVERSITY.

## §18-11-9a. Coal research bureau; advisory committee on coal research.

1 The coal research bureau, heretofore established in the 2 school of mines at West Virginia University, shall be con-3 tinued. Subject to such rules and regulations as may be 4 prescribed by the board of regents, it shall conduct in-5 vestigations and research into the development of new, 6 safer and more economical ways to mine coal, consider 7 environmental problems created through the use of coal, 8 develop new uses and markets for the use of coal, other 9 energy fuels and allied minerals, develop new methods of 10 combustion of coal and new uses in the chemical industry, 11 develop greater efficiency and conservation in the mining and mineral industries, make such tests and investigations 12

13 as may be required by the department of mines in the 14 prosecution of its work. It shall conduct such experiments 15 and tests as will promote the development of the mineral 16 industries in the state, and shall cooperate with the de-17 partment of mines in the investigation of the causes of mine disasters and common mine accidents. It shall also 18 19 initiate and carry on a program of research designed to 20 discover and develop new uses and new processes for 21 the utilization of West Virginia coal and other mineral 22 resources.

23 The costs of financing the research program shall be 24 paid from any funds appropriated by the Legislature for 25 the purpose, from any grants or gifts received by the 26 bureau, and from any income received for research car-27 ried on by the bureau under contract with any federal 28or state agency, or with any private corporation, associa-29 tion or individual. Within the limits of available funds, 30 research activities may be conducted by the bureau itself, 31 or under contract with some other research group, cor-32 poration or individual whenever this is deemed advis-33 able.

34 In order to avoid wasteful duplication, the research 35 program shall be carried on in close cooperation with the 36 federal bureau of mines, the state department of mines, 37 the planning and research division of the state depart-38 ment of commerce, and with other appropriate agencies, 39 research organizations and establishments. The bureau 40 shall from time to time publish and distribute to interested 41 persons and agencies reports of its activities, findings and 42 recommendations.

43 An "advisory committee on coal research," consisting 44 of not less than four members, shall be appointed by the 45 governor, by and with the advice and consent of the 46 Senate, to serve at his will and pleasure. It shall be the 47 duty of the committee to advise and counsel with the 48 university concerning the program of the coal research 49 bureau, and to make such recommendations to the gov-50 ernor and the Legislature concerning the support of the program as the committee may deem advisable. 51

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

H. Danie Darly

Chairman Senate Committee

Colohuster S

Chairman House Committee

Originated in the Senate.

In effect ninety days from passage.

Hawandtarm Clerk of the Senate

Clerk of the House of Delegates

A. P. Brotherton, President of the Senate

Speaker House of Delegates

The within Accomptined this the 26th ay of \_\_\_\_\_\_, 1974.

auha Than day of

<ul> <li>The second descent of the second descent des en exercision descent descent descent descent des escent descent des</li></ul>	
	이 가격 관련 경험 방법을 받을 것 같은 것 같은 것 같은 것 같이 가지 않는 것 같이 있는 것 같은 것 같이 있는 것 같은 것 같이 있는 것 같이 없다. 것 같은 것 같이 있는 것 같은 것 같이 있
PRESENTED TO THE	
GOVERNOR	
2/11/-11	
Date 3/14/74	
Time 2:15 p.M.	
	금방 사람은 그릇한 관람들은 것은 것 같은 것을 가 물었다. 그는 것이 같은 것이 없는 것이 없는 것이 없다.
토 - 그는 그는 것을 못한 물건을 잘 못했는 것 같아요. 것은 것을 가지 않는 것을 가 있다. 말했는 것을 가 있는 것을 가 있는 것을 가 없는 것을 가 없다. 말했는 것을 가 없는 것을 가 없는 것을 가 없다. 말했는 것을 가 없는 것을 가 없는 것을 가 없다. 말했는 것을 가 없는 것을 가 없다. 말했는 것을 가 없다. 말했는 것을 가 없는 것을 가 없다. 말했는 것을 가 없다. 말했는 것을 가 없다. 말했는 것을 것을 것을 수 있다. 말했는 것을	
. 이 이 나는 것 같은 것 같은 것 같아. 한 것 같은 것 같아.	
그는 것 이 사람들 것이 같은 것이 같이 가 들었는 것을 했다.	
	사실 경험을 통한 것같다. 또는 것 같은 것 같은 것은 것은 것은 것을 것을 것을 수 있다. 같은 것은 것은 것은 것은 것은 것을 것 같은 것은 것은 것은 것을 것을 것을 것 같은 것이다.
동물 그는 것은 것을 물러 가지 않는 것을 물러 가지 않는 것을 물러 했다.	
2018년 1월 28일 2018년 1월 2018년 1월 1월 2019년 1월 2018년 1월 2	동안 방법을 하는 것을 하는 것이 가지 않는 것을 가슴을 가슴 것이다. 이렇게 가지 않는 것이다.
못하다 잘 잘 하는 것을 물었다. 것 같은 것을 하는 것	
성상 방법을 위한 물건을 통해 있었다. 이번 것은 것은 것은 것이 있는 것이 있는 것이다. 2017년 - 2017년 -	
	김 모님, 알려올랐다. 그 걸음 그 옷이 같은 것을 해야 할 것을 받았다. 것이 들어나 가지?
2018년 1월 2019년 1월 2011년 1월 201 1월 2011년 1월 2 1월 2011년 1월 2	
같은 것은 것이 있는 것은 것을 알려요. 것은 것이 가지 않는 것이 가지 않는 것이 있다. 이 것은 것은 것은 것이 있는 것이 없는 것이 있는 것이 없는 것이 없는 것이 있는 것이 없는 것이 않는 것이 없는 것이 있 않이 없는 것이 있 것이 없는 것이 없 않이 않이 않이 않 것이 없는 것이 없이 않이	
2016년 1월 1917년 1월 2017년 1월 1917년 1월 19 2017년 1월 1917년 1월 191	가지 않는 것 같은 것 같은 것은 것 같은 것 같은 것 같은 것 같은 것 같은
	여행, 물론, 물건, 말한 물건, 방법, 물건, 물건, 물건, 물건, 물건, 물건, 물건, 물건, 물건, 물건
	2019년 - 1919년 1919년 2019년 1919년 1918년 1919년 1 1919년 1919년 191
	이는 것은 사람이 가슴을 가지 않는 것을 통하는 것은 것을 가지 않는 것을 가지 않는 같은 것은 것은 것은 것은 것은 것을 하는 것은 것은 것을 하는 것은 것을 가지 않는 것을 가지 않는 것을 하는 것
	에는 것은
	사망에 있는 것은 사망에 있는 사망에 있는 것은 것은 것이 가지만 것이 있는 것이 가지만 것이다. 것은 것은 것은 것은 것은 것이 가지만 것이다. 같은 것은 사망에 관련하는 것은
밝혔다. 그는 그는 것을 것을 받고 한 것을 가지?	
2018년 2019년 1일 전 2019년 1월 2019 1월 2019년 1월 2	
제 같은 것이 같은 것은 것은 것을 못했다. 한 것을 많이 많을 것이 같을 것이 같은 것이 같이 않는 것이 같이 않는 것이 같이 없다. 것이 같은 것이 같은 것이 없는 것이 없는 것이 없는 것이 없다. 것이 없는 것이 같이 않는 것이 없는 것이 없는 것이 없는 것이 없는 것이 없는 것이 않는 것이 않는 것이 없는 것이 않는 것이 않는 것이 않는 것이 없는 것이 않는 것이 않이	